flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current

contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially

determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The discount rate is based on a combination of the expected

long-term rate of return on plan investments and the municipal bond rate.

The expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.75%, the municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting

single discount rate is 6.75%.

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

71

  Discount Rate Sensitivity:

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The table

below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the

City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower

(5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

   Current

   Discount

   1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase

   (5.75%)   (6.75%)   (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability   $ 27,198,172 $ 21,754,042 $ 17,304,886

   Net Pension Liability of the City:

   Total

   Pension   Plan   Net Pension

   Liability   Net Position   Liability

   Changes in the Net Pension:   (A)   (B)   (A) – (B)

   Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 39,504,980 $ 17,797,951 $ 21,707,029

   Changes for the year:

   Service cost  607,943  -  607,943

   Interest on the total pension liability  2,481,518  -  2,481,518

   Actuarial experience  (1,721,702)  -  (1,721,702)

   Changes of assumptions  -  -  -

   Change of benefit terms  -  -  -

   Contributions – employer  -  1,980,212  (1,980,212)

   Contributions – member  -  226,590  (226,590)

   Contributions – other  -  24,574  (24,574)

   Net investment income  -  (876,107)  876,107

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of member contributions  (1,991,754)  (1,991,754)  -

   Administrative expense  -  (34,523)  34,523

   Net changes  (623,995)  (671,008)  47,013

   Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 38,880,985 $ 17,126,943 $ 21,754,042

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions – For

the year ended April 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $1,240,532. At April 30, 2022, the

City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the

following sources:

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72

   Deferred Deferred

   Outflows of   Inflows of

   Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions:   Resources   Resources

   Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in Pension

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current

contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially

determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The discount rate is based on a combination of the expected

long-term rate of return on plan investments and the municipal bond rate.

The expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.75%, the municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting

single discount rate is 6.75%.

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76

  Discount Rate Sensitivity:

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The table

below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the

City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower

(5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

   Current

   Discount

   1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase

   (5.75%)   (6.75%)   (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability   $ 27,387,559 $ 21,773,073 $ 17,217,898

   Net Pension Liability of the City:

   Total

   Pension   Plan   Net Pension

   Liability   Net Position   Liability

   Changes in the Net Pension:   (A)   (B)   (A) – (B)

   Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 38,762,073 $ 17,444,117 $ 21,317,956

   Changes for the year:

   Service cost  527,072  -  527,072

   Interest on the total pension liability  2,473,617  -  2,473,617

   Actuarial experience  (1,126,151)  -  (1,126,151)

   Changes of assumptions  -  -  -

   Changes of benefit terms  -  -  -

   Contributions – employer  -  1,931,212  (1,931,212)

   Contributions – member  -  328,566  (328,566)

   Net investment income  -  (812,254)  812,254

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of member contributions  (1,950,234)  (1,950,234)  -

   Administrative expense  -  (28,103)  28,103

   Net changes  (75,696)  (530,813)  455,117

   Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 38,686,377 $ 16,913,304 $ 21,773,073

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions – For

the year ended April 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $1,402,780. At April 30, 2022, the

City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the

following sources:

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

77

   Deferred Deferred

   Outflows of   Inflows of

   Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions:   Resources   Resources

   Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in Pension